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Implications for Performers,
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A green light to greatness.”

English %
The purpose of this study is to investigate the prevalence,
intensity, frequency, and quality of musculoskeletal pain as well
as performance anxiety and identity factors among clarinet
players and instructors.

Survey Completion
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DISCLAIMER:

This presentation is not medical advice.
If you or your students are experiencing pain,
please seek help from a medical professional.



Occupational
Medicine

Bernardino Ramazzini



Medical Problems Among ICSOM

I N te ' atl onNa I Musicians: Overview of a National

Survey

‘ O n fe r e n C e Of Martin Fishbein, Ph.D., and Susan E. Middlestadt, Ph.D. with Victor Ottati, Susan Straus, and Alan Ellis
This article is reprinted from the August 1987 issue of Senza Sordino, the official publication of the
International Conference of Symphony and Opera Musicians (ICSOM), and affiliate of the American
Federation of Musicians. We are indebted to Melanie Burrell, Chairperson, and the Governing Board

of that organization, for permission to use it in MPPA. A list of ICSOM’s 48 member orchestras is
provided here to emphasize the size and scope of the survey the results of which are reported in this

article.
Alabama Symphony Orchestra New Jersey Symphony Orchestra
Atlanta Symphony Orchestra New Orleans Phitharmonic Symphony Orchestra

Baltimore Symphony Orchestra New York City Ballet Orchestra
Boston Symphony Orchestra New York City Opera Orchestra
Buffalo Philharmonic Orchestra New York Philharmonic
] n Chicago Lyric Opera Orchestra North Carolina Symphony Orchestra
Chicago Symphony Orchestra Oakland Symphony Orchestra
Cincinnati Symphony Orchestra Oklahoma Symphony Orchestra
Cleveland Orchestra Oregon Symphony Orchestra
Dallas Symphony Orchestra Philadelphia Orchestra
Denver Symphony Orchestra Phoenix Symphony Orchestra
Detroit Symphony Orchestra Pitesburgh Symphony Orchestra
Florida Symphony Orchestra Rochester Philharmonic Orchestra
Grant Park Symphony Orchestra Saint Louis Symphony Orchestra
Honolulu Symphony Orchestra Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra
- - - Houston Symphony Orchestra San Antonio Symphony Orchestra

a r I n I S e I n Indianapolis Symphony Orchestra San Dicgo Symphony Orchestra

Kennedy Center Opera House Orchestra San Francisco Ballet Orchestra

Los Angeles Philharmonic San Francisco Opera Orchestra
Louisville Orchestra San Francisco Symphony
Metropolitan Opera Orchestra Seattle Symphony Orchestra
Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra Syracuse Symphony Orchestra
Minnesota Orchestra Toledo Symphony Orchestra
National Symphony Orchestra Utah Symphony Orchestra




Clarinet Epidemiology

Thrasher and Chesky

Mediical Problems of Clarinetists:

LR"

b}» Michael Thrasher and because the unique and varied demands
Kris S. Chesky associated with each instrument type can-
SR not be accounted for. Fry ichli

netists by examining the data collected
through the UNT-MHS.




UNT Clarinetists’
Health Survey



UNT Clarinetists’ Health Survey

Specific Aims:

1. Describe clarinetists as a population.
a. medical problems, lifestyle activities, practice & performance habits, etc.

2. Analyze and compare clarinet-related musculoskeletal pain through
site-specific body maps.

3. Articulate and discuss the role of collegiate clarinet faculty in
addressing health concerns related to learning and performing the
clarinet.



UNT Clarinetists Health Survey

Method: /’”m
s 1A

1. Survey Design ¢

2. IRB Approval

3. Subject Recruitment via NASM

Schools of Music and Social Media

Interactive Body Maps



1. Demographics of Survey
Respondents



Countries Represented in Survey Results

m United States ™ United Kingdom ®m Canada Other
®m Germany m Australia m China m Venezuela
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Demographics

Engagement (mean)

Female

Playing clarinet (yrs.)

20.9

Formal study clarinet (yrs.)

9.8

Playing Clarinet (hrs. per week)

E-flat

B-flat/A

Alto

Bass

Contrabass




Practice and Performance Information

Variables Female Significance

Practice Sessions

Number Per Day (mean) : : p = 0.00**

Number Per Week (mean) : : p=0.01*

Length of Session (mins.) (mean) p=0.86

Number of Breaks (mean) : : p=0.74

Time Spent Playing Music (all
instruments) Each Week ) ) p =.034**
(hrs.) (mean)

Number of Performances in the

Past Year (mean) p=.015




2. Clarinet-Related
Musculoskeletal Problems in the
Past Year



Ranked by Prevalence

Ranked by Influence

Musculoskeletal Site

Rank

Prevalence
n (%) Rank

Frequency
Mean + SD

Rank

Intensity
Mean + SD

Rank

Influence
Mean + SD

Musculoskeletal Site

Rank

Prevalence
n (%)

Rank

Frequency
Mean + SD

Rank

Intensity
Mean + SD

Rank

Influence
Mean + SD

Inside Bottom Lip

Right Thumb MP Joint (Dorsal)
Right Thumb IP Joint (Dorsal)
Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal)
Right Neck Back

Right Forearm Front

Left Neck Back

Right Thenar

Right Wrist Front

Right Upper Back

Right Thumb Median Nerve (Palmer)
Center Bottom Lip (Vermilion)
Left Upper Back

Right Forearm Back

Right Thumb CMC Joint (Dorsal)
Right Wrist Back

Center Cutaneous Lower Lip
Right Shoulder Back

Left Shoulder Back

Left Outside Lips Corner

Right Thumb MP Joint (Palmer)
Right Outside Lips Corner

Right Lower Back

Lower Left Central Incisor

Left Lower Back

Right Neck Front

Right Thumb IP Joint (Palmer)

1

WONOUVEWN

5340+ 28.6
42.06 +28.2
455+ 29
55.6+29.8
47.1+286
39.9+275
47 £28
50.7 + 34
42.2 304
50.1 £26.5
54.6 +28.6
44.7 £ 283
46 £27.5
33.2+24.7
43.1+275
39.1+£29.7
42.4+285
48.5+30.4
46.9 + 29.9
42.5+29
495 +34.6
429+29.8
439+ 273
3764289
453%29
39.5+34
56.8+334

120 (34.3) 4
98 (28.0) 22
92 (26.3) 13
81(23.1) 2
80 (22.9) 9
79 (22.6) 23
74 (21.1) 10
73 (20.9) 5
66 (18.9) 21
66 (18.9) 6
66 (18.9) 3
62(17.7) 15
61(17.4) 12
53 (15.1) 27
51 (14.6) 17
49 (14.0) 25
48 (13.7) 20
47 (13.4) 8
42 (12.0) 11
42 (12.0) 19
41(11.7) 7
41(11.7) 18
38(10.9) 16
38 (10.9) 26
37 (10.6) 14
36 (10.3) 24
35 (11.0) 1

1
17
15

3

9
24
10
11
19

7

2
27
12
25
16
21
20

8

6
22

4
23
14
26
13
18

5

46.8 +27.6
33.7+247
350+£253
44.1+268
39.1+£25.1
308+253
38.9+26.3
385+289
33.2+264
39.7+221
46.3+27.1
27.8+235
3784248
3034218
3414247
31.9+285
3241231
39.3+27.1
39.8+28.1
319+26.1
42.0 +£30.6
31.7+26.0
37.0+254
29.2+239
374+269
33.6+27.7
41.8+318

1
12
10

3
22
16
19
9
14
25

2
13
24
21

8
17
11
23
18

6

5

4
20
15
26
27

7

450335
29.6 £27.9
30.0£30.1
39.2+344
23.7+285
26.7 £27.2
24.0+285
3134287
28.7+27.8
21.8%243
418+322
29.5+26.3
22.7+268
23.9+26.0
335+£276
26.6 +30.1
29.9£27.0
235+273
24.5+286
352+320
355+314
36.3+316
24.0£27.8
27.8+289
209+254
16.7 £ 25.9
35.0%35.2

Inside Bottom Lip

Right Thumb Median Nerve (Palmer)
Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal)
Right Outside Lips Corner

Right Thumb MP Joint (Palmer)
Left Outside Lips Corner

Right Thumb IP Joint (Palmer)
Right Thumb CMC Joint (Dorsal)
Right Thenar

Right Thumb IP Joint (Dorsal)
Center Cutaneous Lower Lip
Right Thumb MP Joint (Dorsal)
Center Bottom Lip (Vermilion)
Right Wrist Front

Lower Left Central Incisor

Right Forearm Front

Right Wrist Back

Left Shoulder Back

Left Neck Back

Right Lower Back

Right Forearm Back

Right Neck Back

Right Shoulder Back

Left Upper Back

Right Upper Back

Left Lower Back

Right Neck Front

1
11
4
22
21
20
27
15
8
3
17
2
12
9

120 (34.3)
66 (18.9)
81(23.1)
41(11.7)
41 (11.7)
42 (12.0)
35 (11.0)
51 (14.6)
73 (20.9)
92 (26.3)
48 (13.7)
98 (28.0)
62 (17.7)
66 (18.9)
38(10.9)
79 (22.6)
49 (14.0)
42 (12.0)
74 (21.1)
38 (10.9)
53(15.1)
80 (22.9)
47 (13.4)
61(17.4)
66 (18.9)
37 (10.6)
36 (10.3)

3
3
2

18
7

19
1

17
5

13

20

22

15

21

26

23

25
1
10
16

27
9
8
12
6
14

24

53.40 £ 28.6
54.6 +28.6
55.6+29.8
429+29.8
495 +34.6
42.5+29
56.8+33.4
43.1%275
50.7 £34
45.5 + 29
4241285
42.06 £ 28.2
44.7£283
42.2 £30.4
37.6+289
39.9+£275
39.1+29.7
469 £29.9
47 +28
439+273
33.2+247
47.1%286
48.5+30.4
46 +27.5
50.1+26.5
453129

39.5+34

1
2
3

46.8 £27.6
4631271
44.1+268
31.7+£26.0
42.0 +30.6
3194261
41.8+318
3411247
385+289
35.0£253
324+231
33.7+247
278+235
3324264
29.2+239
30.8+253
319+£285
39.8+28.1
389+263
37.0+254
303+£218
39.1+£25.1
393+27.1
3781248
39.7+221
3741269
33.6+27.7
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45.0+ 335
418+322
39.2+344
36.3+31.6
355+314
35.2+32.0
35.0+352
33.5+27.6
313+£287
30.0+30.1
29.9+27.0
29.6 £27.9
29.5+26.3
28.7+27.8
27.8+289
26.7 £27.2
26.6+30.1
245+28.6
24.0+285
240+278
23.9%26.0
23.7+285
23.5%273
22.7+268
21.8+243
2091254
16.7 +25.9

Lip and Embouchure

Right Thumb and Wrist




Musculoskeletal Problems - Male vs. Female

Female (n=219)
Pain-Site n%
Inside Bottom Lip 34.90%
Right Thumb Interphalangeal (IP) Joint (Dorsal) 31.10%
Right Thumb Metacarpophalangeal (MP) Joint (Dorsal) 28.30%
Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal) 26.50%
Right Thenar 25.10%

Male (n=131)
Pain-Site n%
Inside Bottom Lip 32.80%
Right Thumb Metacarpophalangeal (MP) Joint (Dorsal) 27.50%
Right Wrist Front 20.60%
Right Neck Back 19.80%
Left Neck Back 19.80%




VPl / SVPI

4:04:16 (50.1) - Velopharyneal Port left
side. Note tissue irregularity on PPW at
midline

PPW = Posterior Pharyngeal Wall

16:00:11 (53:1) - Velopharyngeal Port

left side during clarinet play air leakage
right and left of PPW projection




3. Role of Collegiate
Clarinet Faculty






National Association of Schools of Music (2018)

Students enrolled in music unit programs and faculty and staff with
employment status in the music unit must be provided basic information
about the maintenance of health and safety within the contexts of
practice, performance, teaching, and listening.

For music majors and music faculty and staff, general topics include, but
are not limited to, basic information regarding the maintenance of
hearing, vocal, and musculoskeletal health and injury prevention.



Collegiate clarinet faculty should
inform students about health concerns
related to learning and performing
clarinet.

Collegiate clarinet faculty should have
adequate training prior to informin

students about health concerns relate
to learning and performing clarinet.

-50
Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

Level 100 mm VAS




Implications for
Educators,
Performers, and
Student-Musicians



“Indicate how often you stopped practicing clarinet
due to fatigue.”

[E Mental fatigue
[ Physical fatigue

an 2l

Male Female




Musculoskeletal Problem Areas

Musculoskeletal Site Prevalence Frequency Intensity Influence
Rank n (%) Rank Mean + SD Rank Mean + SD | Rank Mean £ SD

Inside Bottom Lip 1 120 (34.3) 4 53.40 + 28.6 1 46.8 + 27.6 45.0 £ 33.5
Right Thumb Median Nerve (Palmer) 11 66 (18.9) 3 54.6 £28.6 2 46.3 £ 27.1 41.8+32.2
Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal) 4 81(23.1) 2 55.6 + 29.8 3 44.1 + 26.8 39.2+34.4
Right Outside Lips Corner 22 41 (11.7) 18 429 + 29.8 23 31.7 £ 26.0 36.3+31.6
Right Thumb MP Joint (Palmer) 21 41 (11.7) 7 495+ 34.6 4 42.0 +30.6 35.5 + 31.4

Inside Bottom Lip & Right Wrist



Only 35% of
Clarinetists Have
Sought Medical Care
Regarding
Clarinet-Related
Musculoskeletal Pain.



Level of Agreement with “No Pain, No Gain”

y=32.34-0.12"x
s

Completely Disagree Completely Agree




Diagnosis

Percent of Respondents

Tendonitis

11.2%

Carpal Tunnel Syndrome

9.1%

™J

8.2%

Overuse Syndrome

7.7%

Arthritis

6.0%

SVPI/VPI

2.2%
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Strong Impact

private lesson instruction

playing other instruments

i personal physical
characteristics (ie. hand
|| size, height, etc.)

public performance

characteristics of repertoire
(ie. dynamics, register,
tempo, genre)

demands of non-music job

technology use (computer,
smart phone, etc.)

lifestyle (diet, exercise,
| sleep patterns)

specific repertoire

physical characteristics of
clarinet (ie. clarinet system,
reed strength, etc.)

Amn::J:m m:au_‘wa:nm
habits (ie. time spent

playing)

No Impact

Error bars: 95% CI




Attitudes Towards Use of Assistive Aids for
Pain Management

. Tooth Guard
Neck Strap
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Level of Perceived Effectiveness

Regular Use of a Tooth Guard Regular Use of a Neck Strap

p<.000 p<.000
| | | |

p<.000 p<.000
| | |
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Level 100 mm VAS (95% Cl)

Female







McGill Pain Adjectives Describing Quality of Pain

Inside Bottom Lip Right Thumb Radial
Nerve (Dorsal)



¢

‘... it is much better to prevent than to cure,
and sc much easier to foresee future harm and
aveid it rather than to have te get rid of it after
having fallen prey” (X1l Oratio, 1711)
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Questions? Feel free to contact us at...

Kensley Behel Meghan S. Taylor

kensley.behel@gmail.com meghanstaylor@icloud.com
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