Health Patterns of Clarinetists: An Epidemiologic Survey and its Impact on Educators, Performers, and Student-Musicians

> Kensley Behel, BM, MM Meghan S. Taylor, BS, MM

## Introduction

- I. History of Epidemiology (Study of Populations)
- II. UNT Clarinetists' Health Survey
- III. Implications for Performers, Educators, and Student-Musicians



## **DISCLAIMER:**

This presentation is not medical advice. If you or your students are experiencing pain, please seek help from a medical professional.

# Occupational Medicine

Bernardino Ramazzini

International Conference of Symphony and Opera Musicians

Martin Fishbein

#### Medical Problems Among ICSOM Musicians: Overview of a National Survey

Martin Fishbein, Ph.D., and Susan E. Middlestadt, Ph.D. with Victor Ottati, Susan Straus, and Alan Ellis

This article is reprinted from the August 1987 issue of *Senza Sordino*, the official publication of the International Conference of Symphony and Opera Musicians (ICSOM), and affiliate of the American Federation of Musicians. We are indebted to Melanie Burrell, Chairperson, and the Governing Board of that organization, for permission to use it in MPPA. A list of ICSOM's 48 member orchestras is provided here to emphasize the size and scope of the survey the results of which are reported in this article.

Alabama Symphony Orchestra Atlanta Symphony Orchestra Baltimore Symphony Orchestra Boston Symphony Orchestra Buffalo Philharmonic Orchestra Chicago Lyric Opera Orchestra Chicago Symphony Orchestra Cincinnati Symphony Orchestra Cleveland Orchestra Dallas Symphony Orchestra Denver Symphony Orchestra Detroit Symphony Orchestra Florida Symphony Orchestra Grant Park Symphony Orchestra Honolulu Symphony Orchestra Houston Symphony Orchestra Indianapolis Symphony Orchestra Kennedy Center Opera House Orchestra Los Angeles Philharmonic Louisville Orchestra Metropolitan Opera Orchestra Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra Minnesota Orchestra National Symphony Orchestra

New Jersey Symphony Orchestra New Orleans Philharmonic Symphony Orchestra New York City Ballet Orchestra New York City Opera Orchestra New York Philharmonic North Carolina Symphony Orchestra Oakland Symphony Orchestra Oklahoma Symphony Orchestra Oregon Symphony Orchestra Philadelphia Orchestra Phoenix Symphony Orchestra Pittsburgh Symphony Orchestra Rochester Philharmonic Orchestra Saint Louis Symphony Orchestra Saint Paul Chamber Orchestra San Antonio Symphony Orchestra San Diego Symphony Orchestra San Francisco Ballet Orchestra San Francisco Opera Orchestra San Francisco Symphony Seattle Symphony Orchestra Syracuse Symphony Orchestra Toledo Symphony Orchestra Utah Symphony Orchestra

# Clarinet Epidemiology

Thrasher and Chesky

## Medical Problems of Clarinetists:

## Results from the U.N.T. Musician Health Survey

by Michael Thrasher and Kris S. Chesky because the unique and varied demands associated with each instrument type cannot be accounted for. Fry (1988) highlightnetists by examining the data collected through the UNT-MHS.

# UNT Clarinetists' Health Survey

## UNT Clarinetists' Health Survey

Specific Aims:

- 1. Describe clarinetists as a population.
  - a. medical problems, lifestyle activities, practice & performance habits, etc.
- 2. Analyze and compare clarinet-related musculoskeletal pain through site-specific body maps.
- 3. Articulate and discuss the role of collegiate clarinet faculty in addressing health concerns related to learning and performing the clarinet.

## UNT Clarinetists Health Survey

#### Method:

- 1. Survey Design
- 2. IRB Approval
- 3. Subject Recruitment via NASM Schools of Music and Social Media

#### Interactive Body Maps



# 1. Demographics of Survey Respondents

#### Countries Represented in Survey Results



## Demographics

Variables	Male	Female	Total		
Sex (N)	131	219	350		
Age (mean)	35	33	34		

## Demographics

Engagement (mean)	Male	Female	Total
Playing clarinet (yrs.)	22.5	20.9	21.5
Formal study clarinet (yrs.)	11.3	9.8	10.4
Playing Clarinet (hrs. per week)			
E-flat	1.1	0.8	0.9
B-flat/A	18.8	15.8	16.8
Alto	0.8	0.1	0.1
Bass	1.4	1.1	1.2
Contrabass	0.1	0.1	0.1

## Practice and Performance Information

Variables	Male	Female	Significance
Practice Sessions			
Number Per Day (mean)	1.7	1.4	p = 0.00**
Number Per Week (mean)	9.4	7.5	p = 0.01**
Length of Session (mins.) (mean)	66.5	67.2	p = 0.86
Number of Breaks (mean)	1.3	1.3	p = 0.74
Time Spent Playing Music (all instruments) Each Week (hrs.) (mean)	19.0	15.9	p = .034**
Number of Performances in the Past Year (mean)	30.4	22.3	p = .015**

# 2. Clarinet-RelatedMusculoskeletal Problems in thePast Year

#### Ranked by Prevalence

#### **Ranked by Influence**

Musculoskeletal Site		Prevalence		Frequency		Intensity		Influence	Musculoskeletal Site	1	Prevalence	1 0	Frequency		Intensity		Influence
	Rank	n (%)	Rank	Mean ± SD	Rank	Mean ± SD	Rank	Mean ± SD		Rank	n (%)	Rank	Mean ± SD	Rank	Mean ± SD	Rank	Mean ± SD
Inside Bottom Lip	1	120 (34.3)	4	53.40 ± 28.6	1	46.8 ± 27.6	1	45.0 ± 33.5	Inside Bottom Lip	1	120 (34.3)	4	53.40 ± 28.6	1	46.8 ± 27.6	1	45.0 ± 33.5
Right Thumb MP Joint (Dorsal)	2	98 (28.0)	22	42.06 ± 28.2	17	33.7 ± 24.7	12	29.6 ± 27.9	Right Thumb Median Nerve (Palmer)	11	66 (18.9)	3	54.6 ±28.6	2	46.3 ± 27.1	2	41.8 ± 32.2
Right Thumb IP Joint (Dorsal)	3	92 (26.3)	13	45.5 ± 29	15	35.0 ± 25.3	10	30.0 ± 30.1	Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal)	4	81 (23.1)	2	55.6 ± 29.8	3	44.1 ± 26.8	3	39.2 ± 34.4
Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal)	4	81 (23.1)	2	55.6 ± 29.8	3	44.1 ± 26.8	3	39.2 ± 34.4	Right Outside Lips Corner	22	41 (11.7)	18	42.9 ± 29.8	23	31.7 ± 26.0	4	36.3 ± 31.6
Right Neck Back	5	80 (22.9)	9	47.1 ± 28.6	9	39.1 ± 25.1	22	23.7 ± 28.5	Right Thumb MP Joint (Palmer)	21	41 (11.7)	7	49.5 ± 34.6	4	42.0 ± 30.6	5	35.5 ± 31.4
Right Forearm Front	6	79 (22.6)	23	39.9 ± 27.5	24	30.8 ± 25.3	16	26.7 ± 27.2	Left Outside Lips Corner	20	42 (12.0)	19	42.5 ± 29	22	31.9 ± 26.1	6	35.2 ± 32.0
Left Neck Back	7	74 (21.1)	10	47 ± 28	10	38.9 ± 26.3	19	24.0 ± 28.5	Right Thumb IP Joint (Palmer)	27	35 (11.0)	1	56.8 ± 33.4	5	41.8 ± 31.8	7	35.0 ± 35.2
Right Thenar	8	73 (20.9)	5	50.7 ± 34	11	38.5 ± 28.9	9	31.3 ± 28.7	Right Thumb CMC Joint (Dorsal)	15	51 (14.6)	17	43.1 ± 27.5	16	34.1 ± 24.7	8	33.5 ± 27.6
Right Wrist Front	9	66 (18.9)	21	42.2 ±30.4	19	33.2 ± 26.4	14	28.7 ± 27.8	Right Thenar	8	73 (20.9)	5	50.7 ± 34	11	38.5 ± 28.9	9	31.3 ± 28.7
Right Upper Back	10	66 (18.9)	6	50.1 ±26.5	7	39.7 ± 22.1	25	21.8 ± 24.3	Right Thumb IP Joint (Dorsal)	3	92 (26.3)	13	45.5 ± 29	15	35.0 ± 25.3	10	30.0 ± 30.1
Right Thumb Median Nerve (Palmer)	11	66 (18.9)	3	54.6 ±28.6	2	46.3 ± 27.1	2	41.8 ± 32.2	Center Cutaneous Lower Lip	17	48 (13.7)	20	42.4 ± 28.5	20	32.4 ± 23.1	11	29.9 ± 27.0
Center Bottom Lip (Vermilion)	12	62 (17.7)	15	44.7 ± 28.3	27	27.8 ± 23.5	13	29.5 ± 26.3	Right Thumb MP Joint (Dorsal)	2	98 (28.0)	22	42.06 ± 28.2	17	33.7 ± 24.7	12	29.6 ± 27.9
Left Upper Back	13	61 (17.4)	12	46 ± 27.5	12	37.8 ± 24.8	24	22.7 ± 26.8	Center Bottom Lip (Vermilion)	12	62 (17.7)	15	44.7 ± 28.3	27	27.8 ± 23.5	13	29.5 ± 26.3
Right Forearm Back	14	53 (15.1)	27	33.2 ± 24.7	25	30.3 ± 21.8	21	23.9 ± 26.0	Right Wrist Front	9	66 (18.9)	21	42.2 ±30.4	19	33.2 ± 26.4	14	28.7 ± 27.8
Right Thumb CMC Joint (Dorsal)	15	51 (14.6)	17	43.1 ± 27.5	16	34.1 ± 24.7	8	33.5 ± 27.6	Lower Left Central Incisor	24	38 (10.9)	26	37.6 ± 28.9	26	29.2 ± 23.9	15	27.8 ± 28.9
Right Wrist Back	16	49 (14.0)	25	39.1 ± 29.7	21	31.9 ± 28.5	17	26.6 ± 30.1	Right Forearm Front	6	79 (22.6)	23	39.9 ± 27.5	24	30.8 ± 25.3	16	26.7 ± 27.2
Center Cutaneous Lower Lip	17	48 (13.7)	20	42.4 ± 28.5	20	32.4 ± 23.1	11	29.9 ± 27.0	Right Wrist Back	16	49 (14.0)	25	39.1 ± 29.7	21	31.9 ± 28.5	17	26.6 ± 30.1
Right Shoulder Back	18	47 (13.4)	8	48.5 ± 30.4	8	39.3 ± 27.1	23	23.5 ± 27.3	Left Shoulder Back	19	42 (12.0)	11	46.9 ± 29.9	6	39.8 ± 28.1	18	24.5 ± 28.6
Left Shoulder Back	19	42 (12.0)	11	46.9 ± 29.9	6	39.8 ± 28.1	18	24.5 ± 28.6	Left Neck Back	7	74 (21.1)	10	47 ± 28	10	38.9 ± 26.3	19	24.0 ± 28.5
Left Outside Lips Corner	20	42 (12.0)	19	42.5 ± 29	22	31.9 ± 26.1	6	35.2 ± 32.0	Right Lower Back	23	38 (10.9)	16	43.9 ± 27.3	14	37.0 ± 25.4	20	24.0 ± 27.8
Right Thumb MP Joint (Palmer)	21	41 (11.7)	7	49.5 ± 34.6	4	42.0 ± 30.6	5	35.5 ± 31.4	Right Forearm Back	14	53 (15.1)	27	33.2 ± 24.7	25	30.3 ± 21.8	21	23.9 ± 26.0
Right Outside Lips Corner	22	41 (11.7)	18	42.9 ± 29.8	23	31.7 ± 26.0	4	36.3 ± 31.6	Right Neck Back	5	80 (22.9)	9	47.1 ± 28.6	9	39.1 ± 25.1	22	23.7 ± 28.5
Right Lower Back	23	38 (10.9)	16	43.9 ± 27.3	14	37.0 ± 25.4	20	24.0 ± 27.8	Right Shoulder Back	18	47 (13.4)	8	48.5 ± 30.4	8	39.3 ± 27.1	23	23.5 ± 27.3
Lower Left Central Incisor	24	38 (10.9)	26	37.6 ± 28.9	26	29.2 ± 23.9	15	27.8 ± 28.9	Left Upper Back	13	61 (17.4)	12	46 ± 27.5	12	37.8 ± 24.8	24	22.7 ± 26.8
Left Lower Back	25	37 (10.6)	14	45.3 ± 29	13	37.4 ± 26.9	26	20.9 ± 25.4	Right Upper Back	10	66 (18.9)	6	50.1 ±26.5	7	39.7 ± 22.1	25	21.8 ± 24.3
Right Neck Front	26	36 (10.3)	24	39.5 ± 34	18	33.6 ± 27.7	27	16.7 ± 25.9	Left Lower Back	25	37 (10.6)	14	45.3 ± 29	13	37.4 ± 26.9	26	20.9 ± 25.4
Right Thumb IP Joint (Palmer)	27	35 (11.0)	1	56.8 ± 33.4	5	41.8 ± 31.8	7	35.0 ± 35.2	Right Neck Front	26	36 (10.3)	24	39.5 ± 34	18	33.6 ± 27.7	27	16.7 ± 25.9

Lip and Embouchure

Right Thumb and Wrist

## Musculoskeletal Problems - Male vs. Female

Female (n=219)							
Pain-Site	count	n%					
Inside Bottom Lip	76	34.90%					
Right Thumb Interphalangeal (IP) Joint (Dorsal)	68	31.10%					
Right Thumb Metacarpophalangeal (MP) Joint (Dorsal)	62	28.30%					
Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal)	58	26.50%					
Right Thenar	55	25.10%					

Male (n=131)							
Pain-Site	count	n%					
Inside Bottom Lip	43	32.80%					
Right Thumb Metacarpophalangeal (MP) Joint (Dorsal)	36	27.50%					
Right Wrist Front	27	20.60%					
Right Neck Back	26	19.80%					
Left Neck Back	26	19.80%					

## VPI / SVPI





16:00:11 (53:1) – Velopharyngeal Port left side during clarinet play air leakage right and left of PPW projection

PPW = Posterior Pharyngeal Wall

# 3. Role of Collegiate Clarinet Faculty







## National Association of Schools of Music (2018)

Students enrolled in music unit programs and faculty and staff with employment status in the music unit must be provided basic information about the maintenance of health and safety within the contexts of practice, performance, teaching, and listening.

For music majors and music faculty and staff, general topics include, but are not limited to, basic information regarding the maintenance of hearing, vocal, and musculoskeletal health and injury prevention.



Implications for Educators, Performers, and **Student-Musicians** 

## "Indicate how often you stopped practicing clarinet due to fatigue."



## Musculoskeletal Problem Areas

Musculoskeletal Site	Preva	lence	Freq	uency	Inte	nsity	Influence		
	Rank	n (%)	Rank	Mean ± SD	Rank	Mean ± SD	Rank	Mean ± SD	
Inside Bottom Lip	1	120 (34.3)	4	53.40 ± 28.6	1	46.8 ± 27.6	1	45.0 ± 33.5	
Right Thumb Median Nerve (Palmer)	11	66 (18.9)	3	54.6 ±28.6	2	46.3 ± 27.1	2	41.8 ± 32.2	
Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal)	4	81 (23.1)	2	55.6 ± 29.8	3	44.1 ± 26.8	3	39.2 ± 34.4	
Right Outside Lips Corner	22	41 (11.7)	18	42.9 ± 29.8	23	31.7 ± 26.0	4	36.3 ± 31.6	
Right Thumb MP Joint (Palmer)	21	41 (11.7)	7	49.5 ± 34.6	4	42.0 ± 30.6	5	35.5 ± 31.4	

Inside Bottom Lip & Right Wrist

Only 35% of **Clarinetists Have Sought Medical Care** Regarding **Clarinet-Related** Musculoskeletal Pain.

#### Level of Agreement with "No Pain, No Gain"



Diagnosis	Percent of Respondents
Tendonitis	11.2%
Carpal Tunnel Syndrome	9.1%
TMJ	8.2%
Overuse Syndrome	7.7%
Arthritis	6.0%
SVPI/VPI	2.2%

#### Factors that Negatively Impact Clarinet-Related Pain





#### Level of Perceived Effectiveness





## Impact of Lifestyle on Clarinet-Related Pain











## McGill Pain Adjectives Describing Quality of Pain



**Inside Bottom Lip** 

Right Thumb Radial Nerve (Dorsal)

## "... it is much better to prevent than to cure, and so much easier to foresee future harm and avoid it rather than to have to get rid of it after having fallen prey" (XIII Oratio, 1711)

## Acknowledgements

Our colleagues Texas Center for Performing Arts Health for their effort on this project.

Dr. Jonathan Starkweather for his assistance with data analytics.

Sean Perrin from Clarineat and James Zimmerman from Clarinet Jobs for aiding in our dissemination efforts on their respective social media pages.

All of the clarinetists who made time to take our survey.

THANK YOU!

## Questions? Feel free to contact us at...



Kensley Behel

kensley.behel@gmail.com

Meghan S. Taylor

meghanstaylor@icloud.com

## Bibliography

- Chesky KS, Kondraske G, Rubin B. The Texas Center for Music and Medicine explores the biomechanics of clarinet performance The Clarinet 2000 27(2):34-36.
- Chesky, Kris S., William J. Dawson, and Ralph Manchester. "Health Promotion in Schools of Music: Initial Recommendations for Schools of Music." *Medical Problems of Performing Artists* 21, no. 3 (September 2006): 142.
- Metzger, Flora, Amaryllis Haccuria, Gabriel Reboux, Nicole Nolard, Jean-Charles Dalphin and Paul De Vuyst. "Hypersensitivity Pneumonitis Due to Molds in a Saxophone Player." *Chest* 138, no. 3 (September 2010): 724-26.
- National Association of Schools of Music. "Handbook 2018-19." Accessed 04/05/19.
  - https://nasm.arts-accredit.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2019/01/M-2018-19-Handbook-1-7-2019.pdf.
- Ramazzini, Bernardino, and Wright WC. Diseases of Workers: The Latin Text of 1713 Revised, with Translation and Notes by Wilmer Cave Wright: Classics of Medicine Library; 1983.
- Soumagne, Thibaud, Gabriel Reboux, Flora Metzger, Sandrine Roussel, Annick Lefebvre, Emmanuelle Penven, Paul De Vuyst, Isabelle Thaon, and Jean-Charles Dalphin. "Fungal Contamination of Wind Instruments: Immunological and Clinical Consequences for Musicians." *Science of the Total Environment* 646 (January 1, 2019): 727-34.23
- Thrasher M, Chesky K. Medical problems of Clarinetists: Results from the UNT Musician Health Survey. The Clarinet 1998 25(4):24-27.
- Thomas CJ. "Describing and measuring the athletic identity construct: Scale development and validation," PhD diss., The Ohio State University (2004): 46. Chesky KS, Kondraske G, Rubin B. Effect of elastic neck strap on right thumb force and force angle during clarinet performance Journal of Occupational Environmental Medicine 2000 42(8):775-776
- Wallace E, Klinge D, Chesky K. Musculoskeletal pain in trombonists: Results from the UNT trombone health survey. Medical problems of performing artists. 2016 Jun 1;31(2):87-95.